

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**DENKA PERFORMANCE)
ELASTOMER LLC,)**

Petitioner,)

v.)

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY and)
MICHAEL REGAN, Administrator,)
United States Environmental Protection)
Agency,)**

Respondents.)



No. _____

**PETITION FOR REVIEW AND COMPLAINT
FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

James C. Percy
JONES WALKER LLP
445 N. Boulevard, Suite 800
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Telephone: (225) 248-2130
jpercy@joneswalker.com

Robert E. Holden
Brett S. Venn
JONES WALKER LLP
201 St. Charles Ave
New Orleans, LA 70170
Telephone: (504) 582-8000
bholden@joneswalker.com
bvenn@joneswalker.com

David A. Super
Jason B. Hutt
Jeffrey R. Holmstead
Britt Cass Steckman
Kevin M. Voelkel
BRACEWELL LLP
2001 M Street NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 828-5800
david.super@bracewell.com
jason.hutt@bracewell.com
jeff.holmstead@bracewell.com
britt.steckman@bracewell.com
kevin.voelkel@bracewell.com

(counsel cont'd)

Jeffrey L. Oldham
BRACEWELL LLP
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 223-2300
jeffrey.oldham@bracewell.com

Counsel for Petitioner Denka Performance Elastomer LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

TABLE OF EXHIBITS vii

NATURE OF THE ACTION 1

PARTIES.....6

JURISDICTION AND VENUE7

BACKGROUND7

 I. The Final Rule.....7

 II. Regulatory Framework For Approving Extensions..... 10

 III. LDEQ Authority To Grant Extensions.12

 A. Expressly delegated authority pursuant to Part 63,
 Subpart E.....12

 B. Automatic authority pursuant to approved permitting
 program.13

 IV. DPE’s Extension Request And LDEQ’s Approval.....15

 V. EPA’s Amendment Of Section 63.507 And Rejection Of LDEQ
 Extension.....16

 VI. EPA’s Confirmation Of Its Final Position.17

LEGAL PRINCIPLES18

CLAIM ONE, REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF25

CLAIM TWO, REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....27

PRAYER FOR RELIEF27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... | 19 |
| <i>Denka Performance Elastomer, LLC - Request For Extension of Compliance Periods Set Forth In Final Rule In EPA Docket EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0730</i> (April 19, 2024) | 11, 15, 25 |
| <i>Denka Performance Elastomer, LLC vs. EPA</i> , No. 24-1135 (D.C. Cir. filed June 11, 2024) (Doc. #2059123)..... | 3, 16 |
| <i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>U.S. v. DPE, et al.</i> , Doc. No. 2:23-cv-00735 (E.D. La. filed Feb. 28, 2023) ("Section 303 Litigation") | 9 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702..... | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2201 | 5, 19, 25, 26 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2202..... | 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. Chapter 85 | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412..... | 3, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 20, 22, 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. §7412(f)..... | 10, 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. §7412(f)(4)(B)..... | 10, 11 |

42 U.S.C. §7412(l)12
42 U.S.C. § 76039
42 U.S.C. § 760318
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....27

Rules

Fifth Circuit Rule 28.2.1i

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 63.6(i)11, 13, 22, 24
40 C.F.R. § 63.6(i)(1).....13
40 C.F.R. § 63.6(i)(3).....11, 24
40 C.F.R. § 63.6(i)(4)(ii)..... 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26
40 C.F.R. §§ 63.6(i)(4) through (i)(7).....11, 24
40 C.F.R. § 63.6(i)(8).....11, 25
40 C.F.R. § 63.6(i)(9)..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 24, 25
40 C.F.R. §§ 63.6(i)(9) through (i)(14).....11, 25
40 C.F.R. § 63.6(i)(14).....12, 21
40 C.F.R. § 63.993, 12, 24
40 C.F.R. § 63.99(a)(19)(i)13, 22
40 C.F.R. § 63.481(o)8, 15, 16, 26
40 C.F.R. § 63.481(p)(2).....8
40 C.F.R. § 63.5079, 16, 20, 21, 23, 25
40 C.F.R. § 63.507(c).....16, 19, 21

40 C.F.R. § 63.507(c)(6).....4, 10, 22, 24, 25
60 Fed. Reg. 47,296 (Sept. 12, 1995)14, 21
67 Fed. Reg. 16,582 (Apr. 5, 2002)13
68 Fed. Reg. 37,334 (June 23, 2003)22
69 Fed. Reg. 15,687 (Mar. 26, 2004).....12
80 Fed. Reg. 9,613 (Feb. 24, 2015)22
88 Fed. Reg. 25,080 (April 25, 2023).....8

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

| | |
|-----------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Exhibit A | Relevant portions of EPA, <i>New Source Performance Standards for the Synthetic Organic Chemical Manufacturing Industry and National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for the Synthetic Organic Chemical Manufacturing Industry and Group I & II Polymers and Resins Industry</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 42,932 (May 16, 2024) |
| Exhibit B | Declaration of Christopher Meyers in Support of Petitioner’s Emergency Motion for Stay Pending Review (July 10, 2024) |
| Exhibit C | Declaration of Michelle Helfrich in Support of Petitioner’s Emergency Motion for Stay Pending Review (July 8, 2024) |
| Exhibit D | Relevant portions of EPA, <i>New Source Performance Standards for the Synthetic Organic Chemical Manufacturing Industry and National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for the Synthetic Organic Chemical Manufacturing Industry and Group I & II Polymers and Resins Industry</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 25,080 (Apr. 25, 2023) |
| Exhibit E | EPA, <i>New Source Performance Standards and National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants; Delegation of Authority to Louisiana</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 15,687 (Mar. 26, 2004) |
| Exhibit F | EPA, <i>National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Source Categories: General Provisions; and Requirements for Control Technology Determinations for Major Sources in Accordance with Clean Air Act Sections, Sections 112(g) and 112(j)</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 16,582 (Apr. 5, 2002) |
| Exhibit G | Letter from John S. Seitz re <i>Delegation of 40 CFR Part 63 General Provisions Authorities to State and Local Air Pollution Control Agencies</i> (July 10, 1998) (“Seitz Memorandum”) |
| Exhibit H | EPA, <i>Clean Air Act Final Full Approval of Operating Permits Program; Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 47,296 (Sept. 12, 1995) |
| Exhibit I | Letter from Mr. Jeffrey R. Holmstead to Secretary Aurelia S. Giacometto and Mr. Bryan Johnston, <i>Denka Performance Elastomer, LLC – Request For Extension of Compliance Periods Set Forth In Final Rule In EPA Docket EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0730</i> (April 19, 2024) |

| | |
|-----------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Exhibit J | <i>Respondents' Opposition to Motion to Stay Final Rule at 7-8 n.2, DPE v. EPA</i> , No. 24-1135 (D.C. Cir. filed June 11, 2024) (Doc. #2059123) |
| Exhibit K | Letter from Aamanda Vincent, LDEQ, to Jeffrey R. Holmstead, DPE, re <i>Extension of Compliance</i> (June 27, 2024) |
| Exhibit L | Letter from Mr. Jeffrey R. Holmstead to Administrator Michael S. Regan (June 28, 2024) |
| Exhibit M | EPA, <i>New Source Performance Standards and National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants; Delegation of Authority to Louisiana</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 9,613 (Feb. 24, 2015) |
| Exhibit N | EPA, <i>Clarifications to Existing National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants Delegations Provisions</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 37,334 (June 23, 2003) |
